

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 13-1246

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Union,

Civ. No. 149-2012, Dated June 1, 2012.

Brief for JIM BOB BOWMAN, Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of the Issues Presented for Appeal.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Statements of the Facts.....3

Summary of the Argument.....4

Argument.....6

Standard for Review.....6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF BOWMAN BECAUSE NUWF LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ALLEGED CWA VIOLATION AGAINST BOWMAN.....7

 A. For an organization to satisfy standing, it must be able to prove its individual members have sufficient standing on their own.....8

 B. NUWF lacks standing because its individual members have not suffered an actual, concrete injury as a result of Bowman’s land clearing operations.....9

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF BOWMAN BECAUSE ANY CWA VIOLATION IS WHOLLY PAST.....12

 A. Bowman’s alleged CWA violations have ceased and NUWF has no reason to believe they will continue in the future.....13

 B. The continued presence of dredged and fill material in Bowman’s former wetland does not constitutes a continuing or ongoing violation.....15

III. NUWF’S CITIZEN SUIT AGAINST BOWMAN IS BARRED UNDER § 505(b) OF THE CWA BY NUDEP’S DILIGENT PROSECUTION OF BOWMAN.....17

 A. NUDEP’s prosecution of and consent decree with Bowman satisfies the diligent prosecution requirements and therefore NUWF’s citizen suit is barred.....18

i.	<u>The consent decree between NUDEP and Bowman is capable of requiring compliance with the CWA.....</u>	18
ii.	<u>The consent decree between NUDEP and Bowman is in good faith calculated to comply with the CWA.....</u>	20
IV.	BOWMAN DID NOT VIOLATE THE CWA WHEN HE MOVED DREDGED AND FILL MATERIAL FROM ONE PART OF A WETLAND ADJACENT TO NAVIGABLE WATER TO ANOTHER PART OF THE SAME WETLAND BECAUSE THERE WAS NO ADDITION OF A POLLUTANT AS INTERPRETED BY THE EPA.....	22
A.	<u>Bowman’s land clearing operations satisfy “pollutant” element of the CWA.....</u>	23
B.	<u>Bowman’s land clearing operations satisfy “point source” element of the CWA.....</u>	24
C.	<u>Bowman’s land clearing operations satisfy “navigable waters” element of the CWA...24</u>	24
D.	<u>Bowman’s land clearing operations do not satisfy “addition” element of the CWA....24</u>	24
i.	<u>Under EPA’s definition of addition to mean from the outside world, Bowman did not violate the CWA because pollutants were not added from anywhere outside the wetland.....</u>	25
ii.	<u>Under EPA’s interpretation of addition incorporating the Unitary Navigable Waters Theory, Bowman did not violate the CWA because the pollutants were always in navigable water and thus never added to a second navigable water.....</u>	27
	Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiello v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Celetox Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Comfort Lake Ass'n v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir.1998).....	22
<i>Cnty. of Cambridge Env'tl. Health & Cmty. Dev. Group v. City of Cambridge</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 550 (D. Md. 2000).....	19
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14, 16
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Collins</i> , 432 U.S. 46 (1977).....	26
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Env'tl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Friends of Santa Fe County v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M.1995).....	16
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	27
<i>Jones v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 977 F.2d 527 (11th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Lee v. Blue Cross/Blue Shields of Alabama</i> , 10 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	25

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	24, 25
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. County Com'rs</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 504 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	9
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	27
<i>Student Pub. Interest Research Group v. Fritzsche, Dodge & Olcott, Inc.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 1528 (D.N.J. 1984) aff'd, 759 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 363 F.3d 1141 (11th Cir.2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D.Wyo.1998).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	7
---------------------------------------	---

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 702 (1976).....	1, 7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) (1966).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (1995).....	1, 2, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1319 (1990) <i>et seq.</i>	2, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2008) <i>et seq.</i>	23, 24, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1365 (1987) *et seq.*.....*passim*

73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008) (codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 122).....27

Miscellaneous Authority

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (c).....6
